

No. 23-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
1802 Vernon St. NW,
Suite 1027
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 807-9986
may.mailman@iwf.org

JAMES M. BURNHAM
Counsel of Record
KING STREET LEGAL PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(602) 501-5469
james@kingstlegal.com

EMMETT E. ROBINSON
ROBINSON LAW FIRM LLC
6600 Lorain Ave. #731
Cleveland, OH 44102
(216) 505-6900
erobinson@robinsonlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Bostock</i> Makes Clear that Prohibiting Non-Medically Indicated Medical Procedures Is Not Sex Discrimination.....	5
II. <i>Bostock</i> Makes Clear that Treating the Sexes Differently to the Extent They Are Biologically Different Is Not Sex Discrimination	8
A. <i>Bostock</i> involved employers treat- ing similarly situated individuals worse on the basis of sex	8
B. This Court’s earlier precedent further confirms that differential treatment based on relevant bio- logical differences does not trigger heightened review	13
III. Interpreting the Equal Protection Clause to Impose Intermediate Scrut- iny on Every Separation of Men and Women Would Upend Longstanding Societal Conventions, Perhaps Most Obviously with Regard to Sports	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	17-19
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	1-3, 5-13, 15, 22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	6, 21
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	21
<i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water and Power v. Man-</i> <i>hart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	12
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma</i> <i>County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	14
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024)	9, 14
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	12
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	9

<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3, 13
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abby Patkin, <i>Injuries Involving Trans Basketball Player at Mass. School Spark Controversy</i> , Boston.com (March 4, 2024), https://perma.cc/ 48H2-5EZR	19
Alec Schemmel, <i>Injured Volleyball Player Speaks Out After Alleged Transgender Opponent Spikes Ball at Her</i> , ABC 13 News (April 21, 2023), https://perma.cc/NR9P-NDU5	19
Benjamin D. Levine, et al., <i>The Role of Testosterone in Athletic Performance</i> , Duke Center for Sports Law & Policy 1 (Jan. 2019) ..	17
<i>Competition: Title IX, Male-Bodied Athletes, and the Threat to Women’s Sports</i> , Independent Women’s Forum (2d ed. 2023), https://perma. cc/985G-K5CD	16

- Doriane Lambelet Coleman, *Why Elite Women’s Sports Need to Be Based on Sex, Not Gender*, Wash. Post (Aug. 16, 2024), <https://perma.cc/Y7K3-ZA4K> 18
- Emma N. Hilton & Tommy R. Lundberg, *Transgender Women in the Female Category of Sport: Perspectives on Testosterone Suppression and Performance Advantage*, Sports Med. vol. 51, no. 2, 2021, <https://perma.cc/7N5M-P5D2> 16-17, 19
- Jennifer C. Braceras, et al., *Competition: Title IX, Male-Bodied Athletes, and the Threat to Women’s Sports*, Independent Women’s Forum (1st ed. 2021)..... 18
- Violence Against Women and Girls, Its Causes and Consequences*, U.N. General Assembly (Aug. 27, 2024), <https://perma.cc/AE3C-QCV7> 20
- Wayne Flower, *Fed Up Parents Erupt Over Trans Woman Football Player Who is the League’s Top Goal Scorer: ‘Totally Unfair’*, Daily Mail Online (April 4, 2023), <https://perma.cc/E8XH-NJ86> 19
